slaughtered, deliver, to the cash seller or poultry grower from whom such live poultry dealer 

obtains the poultry, the full amount due to such cash seller or poultry grower on account of such 

poultry.

. In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), respondent is 

accessed a civil penalty of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000.00). The respondent shall send a 

certified check or money order for thirty-two thousand dollars ($39 000.00) made out tn 

“Treasurer of the United States”, to the United States Department of Agriculture, Office of the 

General Counsel, 14th and Independence Ave., S.W., ATTN: